Dollars ($3,000,000).” 

• Twenty-Ninth Amendment – “In consideration for the development, maintenance 

and implementation of the Mini-Site for the period running from February 15, 
2016 through March 31, 2016, Humana shall pay to [eHealth] . . . Two Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000).” 

• Thirty-Ninth Amendment – “In consideration for the development, maintenance 

and implementation of the Mini-Site for the period running from September 1, 
2017 through September 30, 2017, Humana shall pay to [eHealth] . . . a fee of 
$1,000,000 (the ‘September 2017 fee’).

[...]

• Schedule Number 003, in consideration for “(a) eHealth hosting a Minisite; and 
(b) eHealth undertaking marketing efforts to drive customer traffic to that 
Minisite . . . from June 1, 2020 through and including December 31, 2020 . . . 

Humana shall pay to eHealth . . . eighteen million dollars ($18,000,000) (the 
‘2020 Additional Marketing Fee’).”  

• Amendment 01 to Schedule Number 003, providing for an “Amended 2020 

Additional Marketing Fee” of $18,500,000. 

• Schedule Number 004, in consideration for “(a) eHealth hosting a Minisite; and 
(b) eHealth undertaking marketing efforts to drive customer traffic to that 
Minisite . . . from January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 . . . Humana shall pay 
to eHealth . . . one hundred twenty five thousand dollars ($125,000) (the ‘TN 
Digital Marketing Fee’).” 

• Schedule Number 005, in consideration for “(a) eHealth hosting a Minisite; and 

(b) eHealth undertaking marketing efforts to drive customer traffic to that 
Minisite . . . from July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021 . . . Humana shall 
pay to eHealth . . . one million one hundred thousand dollars ($1,100,000) (the 
‘2021 Q3 Fee’).” 

• Schedule Number 006, in consideration for “(a) eHealth hosting a Minisite; and 

(b) eHealth undertaking marketing efforts to drive customer traffic to that 
Minisite . . . from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 .

[...]

• Schedule Number 007, in consideration for “(a) eHealth hosting a Minisite; and 

(b) eHealth undertaking special marketing efforts to drive customer traffic to that 
Minisite . . . from October 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 . . . Humana shall 
pay to eHealth . . . one hundred ninety thousand dollars ($190,000) (the ‘2022 
North and Central FL AEP Fee’) and one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) 
(the ‘2022 South FL AEP Fee’).” 

121. None of these schedules and amendments explained how eHealth’s costs of 

hosting a mini-site for Humana could have varied so dramatically from period to period.